SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

10th September, Monday S.I. No.37

[Legal Notice No. 87]

LABOUT ACT (Cap. 73)

APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBERS OF LABOUR APPRENTICESHIP BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by rule 4(1) of the Labour Act (Apprenticeship) Rules, I appoint these following persons -

- Mr. DAVID IRO FULAGA Chairman **(1) (2)** Mr. SOLOMON PITA
- Mr. GLYN JOSHUA **(3)**
- **Deputy Chairman**
- Mr. LEVAN RESIPO **(4)**
- (5) Mr. TONY KANGOVAI
- Mr. CLEMENT TITO **(6)**
- Mr. HENRY MURRAY **(7)**
- Mr. MILTON WATE (8)
- (9) Mr. GARRY HOLMES
- Mr. LIVINGSTON SAEPIO (10)

for a period of 3 years with effect from 30th June 2012.

DATED AT HONIARA this day thirtieth of June, 2012.

HON. ELIJAH DORO MUALA Minister for Commerce, Industry, Labour and Immigration [Legal Notice No. 88]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF HIGH COMMISSIONER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 127(1) of the Constitution, and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister after consultation with the Public Service Commission, I, SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint —

WILLIAM NI'I HAOMAE

to be Solomon Islands High Commissioner to the Independent State of Papua New Guinea effective for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of September, 2012.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 89]

SUPERVISING MINISTER FOR THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND TREASURY

IN the exercise of my authority as Prime Minister, I hereby appoint Hon. Gordon Darcy Lilo as the Supervising Minister for Finance and Treasury with retrospective effect from September 4th to 9th 2012 or until such time when the substantive Minister resumes duty and as such shall also exercise statutory powers, functions and duties of the Minister for Finance and Treasury during such period.

DATED this seventh day of September 2012.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME PRIME

[Legal Notice No. 90]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACTS (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, Chief Justice of the High Court of the Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: WILLIAM TOFASI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you William Tofasi to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 31st day of August 2012.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 31st day of August 2012.

HON. JUSTICE SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER, CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Public Service Commission.